

SC No. 5178/2024
State Vs. Virender & Ors.
FIR No. 390/2021
PS New Friends Colony
U/s 308/34 IPC

09.06.2025

Present : Mr. Abhinav Kumar Dubey, Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Accused Virender and Babu Lal are present on bail.

Accused Dablu Shah @ Babloo is absent.

Mr. K. S. Arya, counsel for all the accused persons.

PW ASI Sukhbir is present.

PW Doctor from AIIMS, Trauma Center could not be served.

PW IO SI Mahabir is reported to be on medical rest.

1. An application for exemption from personal exemption has been filed on behalf of accused Dablu Shah @ Babloo stating that as he had met with an accident and is unable to appear before the Court today. Exemption is allowed for today only.
2. It is pointed out by the Substitute Addl. PP that the statement under Section 161 Cr.P.C. of PW ASI Sukhbir is not available in the police file as well as the judicial file.
3. It is submitted by the counsel for all the accused persons that copy of the statement under Section 161 Cr.P.C. of PW ASI Sukhbir has not been supplied to him.
4. The Subsitute Addl. PP has requested for issuing of notice to the IO SI Mahabir to clarify regarding the statement under

...Contd./-

Section 161 Cr.P.C. of PW ASI Sukhbir.

5. Remaining witnesses along with IO SI Mahabir be summoned for the next date of hearing.

6. Matter be listed for entire PE on 25.07.2025.

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts
New Delhi : 09.06.2025 (A)