

SC NO. 5178/2024
STATE VS. VIRENDER & OTHERS
FIR NO. 390/ 2021
PS NEW FRIENDS COLONY

25.07.2025

Present: Mr. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor
for State.

Accused Virender and Babu Lal are present on bail.

Accused Dablu Shah @ Babloo is absent.

Mr. K S. Arya and Ms. Shagufta Praveen, counsels for
all the accused persons.

Dr. Vivek Maldar, Senior Resident, Department of
Orthopedics, AIIMS Trauma Center, New Delhi has
appeared alongwith Mr. Bhunesh Kumar Sharma, Junior
Medical Record Officer.

IO ASI Mahavir Singh and ASI Sukhbir are present.

1. The counsel for accused **Babloo Shah @ Bablu** has requested for his exemption submitting that as he has suffered fracture on his leg, he is unable to appear before the Court today. It is further submitted that his exemption application, shall be e-filed and hard copy of the same shall be submitted in the Court in due course today.
2. On perusal of the record, it transpires that the name of the accused No. 2, as mentioned in the charge sheet, is Dabloo Shah @ Bablu while his name is mentioned in the charge as Babloo Shah @ Ballu.
3. The IO, as well as, the counsels for all the accused persons have submitted that the correct name of accused No. 2 is Babloo Shah @ Bablu.

Contd.. 2/-

Contd.. 2/-

4. **In the circumstances, the charge dated 21.11.2024 is required to be rectified in order to incorporate the correct name of the accused No. 2 namely Babloo Shah @ Bablu.**
5. As accused Babloo Shah @ Bablu is absent today and his exemption is sought, the charge shall be rectified on the next date and all the accused persons shall remain present on the next date of hearing.
6. The counsel for all the accused persons has submitted that the identity of the accused Babloo Sah @ Bablu is not disputed and the prosecution evidence may be recorded in his absence.
7. **PW-4** ASI Sukhvir Sharma, **PW-5** SI Mahavir Singh and **PW-6** Dr. Vivek Maldar, Senior Resident, Department of Orthopedics, AIIMS Trauma Center, New Delhi are present, examined and discharged.
8. The Chief Public Prosecutor for the State has submitted that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined and hence prosecution evidence may be closed.
9. In view of the submissions made, **prosecution evidence is closed.**
10. **Matter be listed for Statement of Accused Persons under Section 313 Cr. P. C. on 25.08.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 25.07.2025 (KSR)