

SC No. 5178/2024
STATE VS. VIRENDER & OTHERS
FIR NO. 390/ 2021
PS NEW FRIENDS COLONY

24.01.2026

Present: Mr. R. K. Gurjar, Chief Public Prosecutor
(Officiating) for the State.

Accused Virender, Babu Lal and Dablu Shah @
Bablu are absent.

Mr. K. S. Arya and Ms. Shagufta Praveen, counsel
for all accused persons.

No DW is present.

1. The counsel for accused persons has requested for exemption from personal appearance of all three accused persons submitting that as they have gone for the marriage of their close relative, hence they are unable to appear before the Court today. He has e-filed the application and hard copy has been filed in the Court.

2. Considered.

3. All three accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today.

4. Adjournment is requested on behalf of the accused persons for leading DE submitting that no DW is available today.

5. Considered.

6. Matter be listed for DE on 12.02.2026.

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 24.01.2026 (A)