

**SC No. 5178/2024**  
**STATE VS. VIRENDER & OTHERS**  
**FIR NO. 390/ 2021**  
**PS NEW FRIENDS COLONY**

24.03.2026

Present: Mr. R. K. Gurjar, Chief Public Prosecutor  
(Officiating) for the State.

Accused Virender is absent.

Accused Babu Lal and Dablu Shah @ Bablu are  
present on bail.

Ms. Shagufta Praveen, counsel for all accused  
persons.

1. An application for exemption from personal appearance on behalf of the accused Virender has been filed.
2. Heard. Perused. Considered.
3. In view of the submissions given in the application, the accused Virender is exempted from personal appearance for today only.
4. Adjournment is requested for addressing final arguments on behalf of the accused persons submitting that the arguing counsel is not available today being busy before Tis Hazari Courts.
5. Considered.
6. **Matter be listed for final arguments on 11.05.2026.**

**(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
South East District, Saket Courts,  
New Delhi/ 24.03.2026 (A)